MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP YORK COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 2021-03

AN ORDINANCE OF MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP, YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, VACATING A PORTION OF CRONE ROAD UNDER SECTION 2304 ET SEQ. OF THE SECOND CLASS TOWNSHIP CODE

- WHEREAS, Crone Road is a public road located entirely within Manchester Township which is more fully described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and
- WHEREAS, Manchester Township desires to vacate a portion of Crone Road in accordance with and pursuant to the Second Class Township Code, 53 P.S. § 672304 et seq. and effect the vacation of Crone Road.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED,** and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the Board of Supervisors of Manchester Township, York County, Pennsylvania, under the authority of law as follows:
- **SECTION 1:** VACATION. Manchester Township hereby abandons and vacates any and all public rights and/or easements that it may have in that portion of Crone Road as described in Exhibit "A".
- SECTION 2: ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS. Ten days (10) written notice was given to the owners of property adjacent to the road thereof involved of the time and place for a hearing on this Ordinance.
- **SECTION 3: FILING.** A copy of this Ordinance, together with the Exhibit attached hereto, will be filed with the Office of the Clerk of Courts of Common Pleas of York County, Pennsylvania.
- **SECTION 4: REPEALER.** All prior ordinances that are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- SECTION 5: SEVERABILITY. If any sentence, clause, section or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality, invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Supervisors that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal or invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included herein.
- **SECTION 6: EFFECTIVE DATE.** This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after the date of its enactment as provided by law.

